A first-time adopter shall classify all government loans received as a financial liability or an equity instrument

in accordance with Ind AS 32, Financial Instruments: Presentation. A first-time adopter shall apply the
requirements in Ind AS 109, Financial Instruments, and Ind AS 20, Accounting for Government Grants and
Disclosure of Government Assistance, prospectively to government loans existing at the date of transition
to Ind AS and shall not recognize the corresponding benefit of the government loan at a below-market rate
of interest as a government grant. The Company has chosen to use its previous GAAP carrying amount of
the loan at the date of transition to Ind AS  the carrying amount of the loan in the opening Ind AS Balance
Sheet.  The requirements of Ind AS 109 shall be applied to the measurement of sales tax loan after the date of
transition to Ind AS.

168

Standalone
Financial Statements

FUTURE
READY

Reconciliation of equity as previously reported under Previous GAAP
(I GAAP) to Ind AS as at 1st April, 2015

` in million

Particulars

As on 1st April, 2015

Note Previous
GAAP

Effect of
transition
to Ind AS

Ind AS
balance

sheet
 ASSETS

1 Non-current assets
(a) Property, Plant and Equipment i  8,853.84  (1,509.11)  7,344.73
(b) Capital work-in-progress  214.53  -   214.53
(c) Other Intangible assets  68.14  -   68.14
(d) Intangible assets under development  1.78  -   1.78
(e) Financial Assets  -

(i) Investments  3,646.73  -   3,646.73
(ii) Other financial assets ii (b)  47.69  132.10  179.79

(f) Deferred tax assets (Net) iii  165.94  (0.93)  165.01
(g) Other non-current assets i  275.79  1,469.29  1,745.08

 Total Non - Current Assets  13,274.44  91.35  13,365.79

2 Current assets
(a) Inventories  1,981.05  -   1,981.05
(b) Financial Assets

(i) Trade receivables  2,897.61  -   2,897.61
(ii) Cash and cash equivalents  61.57  -   61.57
(iii) Other Financial Assets  25.37  -   25.37

(c) Other current assets i, ii
(b)  508.98  (5.15)  503.82

 Total Current Assets  5,474.57  (5.15) 5,469.42
 Total Assets (1+2)  18,749.01  86.20  18,835.21

 EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
1 Equity

(a) Equity Share capital  175.83  -   175.83
(b)  Other Equity excluding non-controlling interests vi  11,377.22  150.00  11,527.22

 Equity attributable to owners of the Company  11,553.05  150.00  11,703.05

2 Liabilities
 Non-current liabilities

(a) Financial Liabilities
(i) Borrowings ii (a)  1,670.82  3.65  1,674.47
(ii) Other financial liabilities  28.43  -   28.43

(b) Provisions v (a)  142.41  (5.33)  137.08
 Total Non - Current Liabilities  1,841.66  (1.68)  1,839.98

3 Current liabilities
(a) Financial Liabilities

(i) Borrowings iv  593.14  -   593.14
(ii) Trade payables ii (b)  2,951.84  (3.51)  2,948.33

(iii) Other financial liabilities ii (b),
(iv)  1,278.68  93.33  1,372.01

(b) Other current liabilities  206.83  -   206.83
(c)  Current Tax Liabilities (Net) v (b)  37.76  -   37.76
(d) Provisions v (b)  286.05  (151.94)  134.11

 Total Current Liabilities  5,354.30  (62.12)  5,292.18
 Total Equity and Liabilities (1+2+3)  18,749.01  86.20  18,835.21

Notes to Financial Statements (contd.)

169

Standalone
Financial Statements

Annual Report
2016-17
ENDURANCE TECHNOLOGIES LIMITED

O
VE

RV
IE

W

|
 R

EP
O

RT
S

 |

FI
N

A
N

C
IA

LS

Reconciliation of equity as previously reported under Previous GAAP
(I GAAP) as at 31st March, 2016

` in million

Particulars

As on 31st March, 2016

Note Previous
GAAP

Effect of
transition
to Ind AS

Ind AS
balance

sheet
 ASSETS

1 Non-current assets
(a) Property, Plant and Equipment i  9,165.16  (1,502.26)  7,662.90
(b) Capital work-in-progress  419.52  0.01  419.53
(c) Other Intangible assets  68.32  (0.01)  68.31
(d) Intangible assets under development  18.22  -   18.22
(e) Financial Assets  -

(i) Investments ii (a)  3,646.68  0.01  3,646.69
(ii) Other financial assets ii (b)  43.76  88.94  132.70

(f) Deferred tax assets (Net) iii  105.30  (4.53)  100.77
(g) Other non-current assets i  223.40  1,477.34  1,700.74

 Total Non - Current Assets  13,690.36  59.50  13,749.86

2 Current assets
(a) Inventories  1,984.71  -   1,984.71
(b) Financial Assets

(i) Investments ii (a)  455.84  15.80  471.64
(ii) Trade receivables  3,165.07  -   3,165.07
(iii) Cash and cash equivalents  75.78  -   75.78
(iv) Other Financial Assets  28.69  0.00  28.69

(c) Other current assets i, ii(b)  516.85  3.83  520.65
 Total Current Assets 6,226.94 19.62  6,246.54
 Total Assets (1+2)  19,917.30   79.11   19,996.40

 EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
1 Equity

(a) Equity Share capital  175.83  0.00  175.83
(b) Other Equity excluding non-controlling interests vi  13,248.78  72.38  13,321.16

 Equity attributable to owners of the Company  13,424.61  72.38  13,496.99

2 Liabilities
 Non-current liabilities

(a) Financial Liabilities
(i) Borrowings ii (a)  780.17  0.64  780.81
(ii) Other financial liabilities  27.93  -   27.93

(b) Provisions v (a)  154.91  (1.07)  153.84
 Total Non - Current Liabilities  963.01  (0.43)  962.58

3 Current liabilities
(a) Financial Liabilities

(i) Borrowings ii (a)  687.76  -   687.76
(ii) Trade payables ii (b)  3,120.96  (1.73)  3,119.23

(iii) Other financial liabilities ii (b),
iv  1,097.35  77.49  1,174.84

(b) Other current liabilities  387.02  -   387.02
(c) Current Tax Liabilities (Net) v (b)  8.34  -   8.34
(d) Provisions v (a)  228.25  (68.61)  159.64

 Total Current Liabilities  5,529.68  7.15  5,536.83
 Total Equity and Liabilities (1+2+3)  19,917.30  79.11  19,996.40

170

Standalone
Financial Statements

FUTURE
READY

Reconciliation	of	Statement	of	Profit	and	Loss	as	previously	reported	under
Previous GAAP (IGAAP) to Ind AS for the year ended 31st March, 2016

` in million

Particulars

For the year ended 31st March, 2016

Note
No.

Previous
GAAP

Effect of
transition
to Ind AS

Ind AS

I Revenue from operations vii  40,611.54  (142.85)  40,468.69
II Other income viii  227.44  (12.52)  214.92
III Total Revenue (I + II)  40,838.98  (155.37)  40,683.61
IV Expenses:

 Cost of materials consumed
viii
(a)

 23,957.17  (21.30)  23,935.87

 Purchases of stock-in-trade  78.64  (0.00)  78.64
 Changes in inventories of finished goods, stock-in-trade and

work-in-progress
 (193.64)  0.00  (193.64)

 Excise duty on sale of goods  3,872.45  -   3,872.45
 Employee benefits expense ix  2,114.31  1.12  2,115.43

 Finance costs
iv, v
(a)

 325.47  4.27  329.74

 Depreciation and amortization expense x  1,504.75  (29.75)  1,475.00

 Other expenses
vii, x,
v(a)

 6,395.61  (119.27)  6,276.34

 Total expenses  38,054.74  (164.93)  37,889.83
V	 Profit	before	tax	(III	-	IV)  2,784.22  9.56  2,793.78
VI Tax expense:
 Current tax  643.44  0.01  643.45
 Deferred tax xi  60.61  3.27  63.88
 Total tax expense  704.05  3.28  707.33
VII	 Profit	after	tax	(V-VI)	  2,080.17  6.28  2,086.45
VIII Other Comprehensive Income (OCI)
 Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss:
 Remeasurements of defined benefit plans ix -  (1.12)  (1.12)
 Income-tax relating to items that will not be reclassified to

profit or loss
ix -  0.37  0.37

IX Total comprehensive income for the year  2,080.17  7.03  2,087.20

Reconciliation of Cash Flow Statement as previously reported under Previous GAAP (IGAAP) to Ind AS for the
year ended 31st March, 2016

` in million

Particulars

For the year ended

Note
No.

Previous
GAAP

Effect of
transition
to Ind AS

Ind AS

I Net Cash flow from operating activities i  3,949.40  (22.89)  3,926.51
II Net cash flow from investing activities i  (2,298.64)  22.89  (2,275.75)
III Net cash flow from financing activities iv  (1,618.81)  -   (1,618.81)
IV Net increases (decreases) in cash and Cash equivalents  31.95  0.00  31.95
V Cash and Cash equivalent at the beginning of the period  57.13  -   57.13

Effect of exchange rate change on the balance of cash held
in foreign currecy  -   -   -

VI Cash and Cash equivalent at the end of the period  57.13  -   57.13

Notes to Financial Statements (contd.)

171

Standalone
Financial Statements

Annual Report
2016-17
ENDURANCE TECHNOLOGIES LIMITED

O
VE

RV
IE

W

|
 R

EP
O

RT
S

 |

FI
N

A
N

C
IA

LS

Reconciliation of equity as previously reported under Previous GAAP (I GAAP) as at 1st April, 2015 and 31st March, 2016

` in million

Particulars Note

[…]

in accordance with Ind AS 32, Financial Instruments: Presentation. A first-time adopter shall apply the

Notes to Consolidated Financial
Statements (contd.)

235

Consolidated
Financial Statements

Annual Report
2016-17
ENDURANCE TECHNOLOGIES LIMITED

O
VE

RV
IE

W

|
 R

EP
O

RT
S

 |

FI
N

A
N

C
IA

LS

requirements in Ind AS 109, Financial Instruments, and Ind AS 20, Accounting for Government Grants and
Disclosure of Government Assistance, prospectively to government loans existing at the date of transition to
Ind AS and shall not recognize the corresponding benefit of the government loan at a below-market rate of
interest as a government grant. Group has elected to use its previous GAAP carrying amount of the loan at
the date of transition to Ind AS as the carrying amount of the loan in the opening Ind AS Balance Sheet.  The
requirements of Ind AS 109 shall be applied to the measurement of sales tax loan after the date of transition
to Ind AS.

Reconciliation with previous GAAP
Reconciliation of equity as previously reported under Previous GAAP (I GAAP) to Ind AS as at 1st April, 2015

` in million

Particulars

As on 1st April, 2015

Note Previous
GAAP

Effect of
transition
to Ind AS

Ind AS
balance

sheet
 ASSETS
 1 Non-current assets

(a) Property, Plant and Equipment i  13,167.70  (1,464.63)  11,703.07
(b) Capital work-in-progress  214.57  -   214.57
(c) Goodwill ii  1,138.96  176.80  1,315.76
(d) Other Intangible assets  ii  251.45  (176.80)  74.65
(e) Intangible assets under development  1.78  -   1.78
(f) Financial Assets

(i) Investments iii (a)  10.25  (0.01)  10.24
(ii) Other financial assets iii (b)  50.14  132.11  182.25

(g) Deferred tax assets (net) iv  255.56  (31.44)  224.12

(h) Other non-current assets i,
iii(b)  856.93  1,424.73  2,281.66

 Total Non - Current Assets  15,947.34  60.76  16,008.10
 2 Current assets

(a) Inventories  3,857.78 -  3,857.78
(b) Financial Assets

(i) Investments  -   -   -
(ii) Trade receivables  5,787.34  5,787.34
(iii) Cash and cash equivalents  900.05  -   900.05
(iv) Bank balances other than (iii) above  36.39  -   36.39
(v) Other Financial Assets  25.37  -   25.37

(c) Other current assets i, iii
(b)  1,276.18 (5.16)   1,271.02

 Total Current Assets  11,883.11  (5.16)  11,877.95
 Total Assets (1+2)  27,830.45  55.60  27,886.05

 EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
 1 Equity

(a) Equity Share capital  175.83  (0.00)  175.83
(b)  Other Equity excluding non-controlling interests vii  11,203.61  193.52  11,397.13

 Equity attributable to owners of the Company  11,379.44  193.52  11,572.96
 Non-controlling interests (II)  107.12 -  107.12
 Total equity (I+II)  11,486.56  193.52  11,680.08
 2 Liabilities
 Non-current liabilities

(a) Financial Liabilities

(i) Borrowings iii (b),
vi  4,148.66  (45.88)  4,102.78

(ii) Other financial liabilities  28.44  -   28.44
(b) Provisions v (a)  274.97  (5.33)  269.64
(c) Deferred tax liabilities (Net)  13.97  -   13.97

 Total Non - Current Liabilities  4,466.04  (51.21)  4,414.83

236

Consolidated
Financial Statements

FUTURE
READY

` in million

Particulars

As on 1st April, 2015

Note Previous
GAAP

Effect of
transition
to Ind AS

Ind AS
balance

sheet
 3 Current liabilities

(a) Financial Liabilities
(i) Borrowings  1,659.17  -   1,659.17
(ii) Trade payables iii (b)  6,712.08  (3.49)  6,708.59
(iii) Other financial liabilities vi  2,586.37  68.71  2,655.08

(b) Other current liabilities  417.02  -   417.02
(c)  Provisions v (b)  290.34  (151.92)  138.42
(d) Current Tax Liabilities (Net)  212.87  -   212.87

 Total Current Liabilities  11,877.85  (86.70)  11,791.15
 Total Equity and Liabilities (1+2+3)  27,830.45  55.60  27,886.05

Reconciliation of equity as previously reported under Previous GAAP (I GAAP) as at 31st March, 2016

` in million

Particulars

As on 31st March, 2016

Note Previous
GAAP

Effect of
transition
to Ind AS

Ind AS
balance

sheet
 ASSETS
 1 Non-current assets

(a) Property, Plant and Equipment i  15,780.54  (1,457.80)  14,322.74
(b) Capital work-in-progress  934.76  (0.01)  934.75
(c) Goodwill ii  1,483.12  (13.87)  1,469.25
(d) Other Intangible assets  ii  230.97  (154.24)  76.73
(e) Intangible assets under development  99.15  -   99.15
(f) Financial Assets

(i) Investments iii (a)  10.20  0.01  10.21
(ii) Other financial assets iii (b)  46.38  88.94  135.32

(g) Deferred tax assets (net) iv  244.89  (48.36)  196.53

(h) Other non-current assets i,
iii(b)  719.41  1,432.86  2,152.27

 Total Non - Current Assets  19,549.42  (152.47)  19,396.95
 2 Current assets

(a) Inventories  4,098.62  -   4,098.62
(b) Financial Assets

(i) Investments iii (a)  455.85  15.79  471.64
(ii) Trade receivables  5,927.87  -   5,927.87
(iii) Cash and cash equivalents  1,655.55  -   1,655.55
(iv) Bank balances other than (iii) above  18.66  -   18.66
(v) Other Financial Assets  28.69  -   28.69

(c) Other current assets i, iii
(b)  1,216.95  3.80  1,220.75

 Total Current Assets  13,402.19  19.59  13,421.78
 Total Assets (1+2)  32,951.61  (132.88)  32,818.73

 EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
 1 Equity

(a) Equity Share capital  175.83  -   175.83
(b) Other Equity excluding non-controlling interests vii  14,401.12  (78.85)  14,322.27

 Equity attributable to owners of the Company  14,576.95  (78.85)  14,498.10
 Non-controlling interests (II) - - -
 Total equity (I+II) 14,576.95 (78.85) 14,498.10

Notes to Consolidated Financial
Statements (contd.)

237

Consolidated
Financial Statements

Annual Report
2016-17
ENDURANCE TECHNOLOGIES LIMITED

O
VE

RV
IE

W

|
 R

EP
O

RT
S

 |

FI
N

A
N

C
IA

LS

` in million

Particulars

As on 31st March, 2016

Note Previous
GAAP

Effect of
transition
to Ind AS

Ind AS
balance

sheet
 2 Non-current liabilities

(a) Financial Liabilities

(i) Borrowings iii (b),
vi  4,195.91  (33.24)  4,162.67

(ii) Other financial liabilities  84.84  -   84.84
(b) Provisions v (a)  304.21  (1.07)  303.14
(c) Deferred tax liabilities (Net)  10.96  -   10.96

 Total Non - Current Liabilities  4,595.92  (34.31)  4,561.61

 3 Current liabilities
(a) Financial Liabilities

(i) Borrowings iii (b),
vi  1,869.07  -   1,869.07

(ii) Trade payables iii (b)  7,384.28  1.06  7,385.34
(iii) Other financial liabilities vi  3,245.76  51.58  3,297.34

(b) Other current liabilities  752.29  -   752.29
(c) Provisions v (a)  233.13  (72.36)  160.77
(d) Current Tax Liabilities (Net)  294.21  -   294.21

 Total Current Liabilities  13,778.74  (19.72)  13,759.02
 Total Equity and Liabilities (1+2+3)  32,951.61  (132.88)  32,818.73

238

Consolidated
Financial Statements

FUTURE
READY

Reconciliation	of	Statement	of	Profit	and	Loss	as	previously	reported	under	Indian	GAAP	to	Ind	AS	for	the	year
ended 31st March, 2016

` in million

Particulars

For the year ended 31st March, 2016

Note
No.

Previous
GAAP

Effect of
transition
to Ind AS

Ind AS

Revenue from operations viii  56,349.47  (173.31)  56,176.16
Other income ix  342.16  (12.53)  329.63
Total Revenue  56,691.63  (185.84)  56,505.79
Expenses:
Cost of materials consumed ix (a)  31,421.52  (21.79)  31,399.73
Purchases of stock-in-trade  78.64  -   78.64
Changes in inventories of finished goods, stock-in-trade and work-in-
progress

 (336.95)  -   (336.95)

Excise duty on sale of goods  3,872.45  -   3,872.45
Employee benefits expense x  4,822.06  0.97  4,823.03
Finance costs v, vi  464.44  25.12  489.56
Depreciation and amortization expense xi  2,507.74  (76.01)  2,431.73
Other expenses x, xi  9,694.05  (149.72)  9,544.33
Total expenses  52,523.95  (221.43)  52,302.52
Profit	before	tax  4,167.68  35.59  4,203.27
Tax expense:
Current tax  1,168.95  -   1,168.95
Deferred tax x  15.77  14.05  29.82

 1,184.72  14.05  1,198.77
Profit	for	the	period  2,982.96  21.54  3,004.50
Profit	for	the	period	attributable	to:
Owners of the Company  2,972.09  21.54  2,993.63
Non controlling interests  10.87  -   10.87

 2,982.96  21.54  3,004.50
Other Comprehensive Income (OCI)
Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss:
Remeasurements of defined benefit plans x  -   0.96  0.96
Income-tax relating to items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss x  -   (0.37)  (0.37)
Total  -   0.59  0.59
Items that may be reclassified to profit or loss
Exchange differences in translating the financial statements of foreign
operations

xiv  -   452.83  452.83

Total  -   452.83  452.83
Total Comprehensive income for the period  2,982.96  474.96  3,457.92

Reconciliation of Cash Flow Statement as previously reported under Previous GAAP (IGAAP) to Ind AS for the
year ended 31st March, 2016

` in million

Particulars

For the year ended

Note
No.

Previous
GAAP

Effect of
transition
to Ind AS

Ind AS

I Net Cash flow from operating activities i  6,959.94  (22.90)  6,982.84
II Net cash flow from investing activities i  (4,716.82)  369.54  (5,086.36)
III Net cash flow from financing activities xiii  (1,487.62)  (346.64)  (1,140.98)
IV Net increases (decreases) in cash and Cash equivalents  755.50  -   755.50
V Cash and Cash equivalent at the beginning of the period  900.05  900.05

Effect of exchange rate change on the balance of cash held in
foreign currency

VI Cash and Cash equivalent at the end of the period 1,655.55 1,655.55

239

Consolidated
Financial Statements

Annual Report
2016-17
ENDURANCE TECHNOLOGIES LIMITED

O
VE

RV
IE

W

|
 R

EP
O

RT
S

 |

FI
N

A
N

C
IA

LS

Reconciliation of Equity as reported under previous GAAP (IGAAP) as at 31st March, 2016 and 1st April, 2015

` in million